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EN ENGLISH
Product Manual for Zwilling Cult Dessert Fork 180mm

# 1. General Information
The Zwilling Cult Dessert Fork is designed for enjoying desserts and enhances the dining experience with its modern 
design and functionality. Made with high-quality stainless steel, this fork is durable and resistant to corrosion, ensuring 
longevity.

# 2. Safety Information
- General Safety: Use this product only for its intended purpose. Avoid using the fork for any tasks other than eating 
dessert.
- Cutting Hazards: The fork's tines are sharp. Handle with care to avoid injuries.
- Heat Resistance: This fork is not suitable for high-temperature applications. Do not expose it to extreme heat, such as 
placing it in a dishwasher at high temperatures for prolonged periods.
- Child Safety: Keep out of reach of children. Adult supervision is recommended when children are using the fork.
- Storage: Store the fork in a dry, safe place. Avoid stacking heavy utensils on top, which may bend or damage the 
tines.

# 3. Product Specifications
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Length: 180 mm
- Design: Modern, ergonomic handle
- Finish: Polished
- Weight: Lightweight design for easy handling
- Dishwasher Safe: Yes

# 4. Setup and Installation
The Zwilling Cult Dessert Fork requires no assembly or installation. Upon purchase, remove the fork from its packaging 
and ensure it is clean before first use. 

# 5. Operation
To use the fork:
1. Place the fork in your dominant hand.
2. Use the tines to pick up small portions of dessert.
3. Enjoy your dessert safely by cutting and scooping as needed.
4. Clean the fork after use to maintain hygiene.

# 6. Cleaning and Maintenance
- Immediate Cleaning: Rinse the fork with warm water after use to remove any food residues.
- Dishwasher Use: The fork is dishwasher safe. Place it in the utensil basket for optimal cleaning.
- Hand Washing: If washing by hand, use a soft sponge and mild detergent. Avoid abrasive cleaners that may scratch 
the surface.
- Drying: Dry thoroughly after washing to prevent water spots.

# 7. Troubleshooting
- Discoloration: Occasional discoloration may occur over time. Clean with a stainless-steel cleaner.
- Bending or Damaging: If the tines are bent, gently reshape them by hand. If damaged beyond repair, consider 
replacement for optimal use.

# 8. Disposal
At the end of its life cycle, dispose of the Zwilling Cult Dessert Fork according to local waste management regulations. If 
the fork is beyond repair, consider recycling the stainless steel material where possible.

# 9. Contact
For any inquiries or support, please contact us:
- Email: info@ggmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany



DE DEUTSCH
Produktmanual für Zwilling Cult Dessertgabel 180mm
 
 1. Allgemeine Informationen
 Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf der Zwilling Cult Dessertgabel! Diese Gabel ist ideal für Desserts und leichte 
Snacks. Durch ihr modernes Design und die hochwertige Verarbeitung ist sie ein unverzichtbares Utensil in jeder 
Küche.
 
 2. Sicherheitsinformationen
 - Nicht in der Nähe von Hitzequellen lagern. 
 - Vor Verwendung auf Gebrauchsgegenstände zu achten (z.B. scharfen Kanten). 
 - Nach Gebrauch die Gabel von der Tischkante entfernen, um ein Herunterfallen zu vermeiden. 
 - Nicht für den Einsatz in der Mikrowelle oder im Ofen geeignet.
 - Bei Beschädigungen (z.B. Risse, Verfärbungen) nicht mehr verwenden.
 - Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.
 
 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten
 - Material: Edelstahl
 - Länge: 180 mm
 - Design: Modern und ergonomisch
 - Spülmaschinenfest: Ja
 - Gewicht: 50 g
 
 4. Einrichtung und Installation
 - Die Gabel ist sofort nach dem Kauf einsatzbereit. 
 - Vor dem ersten Gebrauch die Gabel gründlich in warmem Wasser mit einem milden Spülmittel reinigen.
 - Nach der Reinigung gut abtrocknen, um Wasserflecken zu vermeiden.
 
 5. Bedienung
 - Verwenden Sie die Dessertgabel, um eine Vielzahl von Desserts zu genießen, wie Kuchen, Eiscreme oder Obst.
 - Die ergonomische Form gewährleistet einen angenehmen Griff während des Essens.
 
 6. Reinigung und Wartung
 - Sofort nach dem Gebrauch die Gabel abwaschen, um Flecken zu vermeiden.
 - Spülmaschinenfest, jedoch wird von Handwäsche empfohlen, um die Lebensdauer zu verlängern.
 - Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel und scheuernde Schwämme.
 
 7. Fehlersuche
 - Bei Anzeichen von Rost oder Verfärbungen: Quelle der Feuchtigkeit überprüfen und die Gabel gründlich trocknen.
 - Für weitere Probleme kontaktieren Sie bitte den Kundendienst.
 
 8. Entsorgung
 - Altgeräte und weniger genutzte Produkte können gemäß den örtlichen Richtlinien für die Abfallentsorgung entsorgt 
werden.
 - Das Produkt ist vollständig recyclebar, deshalb beachten Sie bitte die entsprechenden Entsorgungsrichtlinien.
 
 9. Kontakt
 Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an:
 E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com
 Telefon: 0800 7000 220
 Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland



NL NEDERLANDS
Producthandleiding voor de Zwilling Cult Dessert Vork - 180mm

1. Algemene Informatie  
De Zwilling Cult Dessert Vork is een hoogwaardig eetgerei dat speciaal is ontworpen voor het genieten van desserts. 
Gemaakt met oog voor detail en kwaliteit, biedt deze vork een stijlvolle en functionele toevoeging aan uw tafelsetting.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie  
- Gebruik de vork alleen voor de doeleinden waarvoor deze is ontworpen.  
- Vermijd contact met scherpe of metalen voorwerpen om krassen te voorkomen.  
- Houd de vork buiten bereik van kinderen om verwondingen te voorkomen.  
- Controleer de vork regelmatig op beschadigingen.  
- Was de vork voor gebruik grondig met warm water en zeep.  

3. Productspecificaties  
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal  
- Lengte: 180 mm  
- Gewicht: 50 g  
- Kleur: Glanzend  
- Geschikt voor vaatwasmachine: Ja  

4. Installatie en Setup  
De Zwilling Cult Dessert Vork vereist geen installatie. U kunt deze direct uit de verpakking gebruiken. Zorg ervoor dat 
de vork schoon is voor het eerste gebruik.

5. Bedieningsinstructies  
Gebruik de vork om desserts op te nemen en te snijden. Plaats de vork eenvoudig in het dessert en neem de gewenste 
hoeveelheid. De vork is ontworpen voor een comfortabele grip en optimaal gebruiksgemak.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud  
- Was de vork na elk gebruik met warm water en afwasmiddel.  
- Het is veilig om de vork in de vaatwasmachine te plaatsen voor eenvoudige reiniging.  
- Droog de vork af met een zachte doek na het wassen om vlekken en aanslag te voorkomen.  
- Bewaar de vork op een droge plaats om roestvorming te vermijden.

7. Probleemoplossing  
- Vraag: De vork vertoont roestplekken.  
  Antwoord: Zorg ervoor dat de vork goed gedroogd wordt na gebruik en dat deze niet in contact komt met abrasieve 
materialen.  
- Vraag: De vork is niet meer glanzend.  
  Antwoord: Poetst u de vork met een zachte doek en een mild poetsmiddel voor roestvrij staal.

8. Afvoer  
Bij het afvoeren van de vork, gooi deze dan weg met het metalen afval of recycle het indien mogelijk. Volg lokale 
richtlijnen voor recycling en afvalbeheer om milieuvriendelijke praktijken te waarborgen.

9. Contact  
Voor vragen of opmerkingen kunt u contact met ons opnemen via:  
- E-mailadres: info@ggmgastro.com  
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220  
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland  



ES ESPAÑOL
Manual del Producto
 
 1. Información General 
 Gracias por elegir el tenedor de postre Zwilling Cult. Este tenedor de alta calidad es ideal para disfrutar de postres, 
frutas y otros delicados bocados.Combinando funcionalidad y diseño elegante, se convertirá en una pieza esencial de 
su cubertería.
 
 2. Información de Seguridad 
 - Uso adecuado: Este producto está diseñado exclusivamente para el consumo de alimentos. No utilizar para fines 
distintos.
 - Manejo seguro: Maneje el tenedor con cuidado, evitando el contacto con superficies duras que puedan dañar su 
estructura.
 - Cuidado al utilizar: Asegúrese de no utilizar el tenedor con alimentos extremadamente calientes, ya que puede 
causar quemaduras.
 - Almacenamiento: Guarde el tenedor en un lugar seco y seguro, fuera del alcance de niños pequeños.
 - Revisión periódica: Inspeccione el tenedor regularmente para detectar cualquier daño. Si está dañado, deje de 
usarlo.
 
 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones 
 - Longitud: 180 mm 
 - Material: Acero inoxidable 
 - Acabado: Pulido brillante 
 - Uso: Apto para lavavajillas 
 - Diseño: Ergonométrico y moderno, fácil de manejar 
 
 4. Instalación y Montaje 
 Este tenedor no requiere instalación. Simplemente retire el tenedor de su empaque y estará listo para usar. Asegúrese 
de que esté limpio antes de su primer uso.
 
 5. Operación 
 Para utilizar el tenedor de postre Zwilling Cult, simplemente sujete el mango con una mano y utilícelo para recoger o 
cortar los alimentos deseados. Se recomienda su uso en combinación con otros utensilios de mesa compatibles.
 
 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento 
 - Limpieza: Después de cada uso, lave el tenedor con agua tibia y jabón suave. Para facilitar la limpieza, se 
recomienda el uso de una esponja suave.
 - Apto para lavavajillas: El tenedor se puede colocar en el lavavajillas, sin embargo, se recomienda cuidar el acabado 
pulido.
 - Secado: Para mantener su brillo, seque el tenedor con un paño suave después de lavarlo.
 
 7. Solución de Problemas 
 - Manchas en la superficie: Si observa manchas, intente limpiar el tenedor con un limpiador de acero inoxidable.
 - Dificultad en el manejo: Si el tenedor parece incómodo de usar, asegúrese de estar sosteniéndolo correctamente y 
revisando que no haya daños visibles.
 
 8. Eliminación 
 Al finalizar la vida útil del tenedor, elimínelo de acuerdo con las normativas locales de reciclaje. El acero inoxidable es 
reciclable, por lo que es recomendable llevarlo a un centro de reciclaje adecuado.
 
 9. Contacto 
 Si tiene preguntas o necesita asistencia adicional, no dude en contactarnos: 
 Email: info@ggmgastro.com 
 Teléfono: 0800 7000 220 
 Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania 
 
 Gracias por confiar en el tenedor de postre Zwilling Cult. Disfrute de su uso.



FR FRANÇAIS
MANUEL DU PRODUIT - FOURCHETTE À DESSERT ZWILLING CULT 180MM
 
 1. Informations Générales
  La fourchette à dessert Zwilling Cult est un ustensile de table haut de gamme conçu pour améliorer l'expérience de 
dégustation des desserts. Fabriquée avec des matériaux de première qualité, elle combine esthétique et fonctionnalité.
 
 2. Informations de Sécurité
  - Ne pas utiliser la fourchette à dessert pour des aliments chauds.
  - Évitez l'utilisation de la fourchette sur des surfaces abrasives, car cela peut endommager la finition.
  - Gardez l'ustensile hors de portée des enfants pour éviter tout risque de blessure.
  - Ne pas utiliser de produits chimiques agressifs ou de nettoyants abrasifs pour le nettoyage.
 
 3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications
  - Matériaux : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
  - Longueur : 180 mm
  - Poids : 60 g
  - Couleur : Argenté
  - Conception : Ergonomique, adaptée à une utilisation quotidienne
 
 4. Installation et Mise en Place
  Aucun montage n'est nécessaire pour l'utilisation de la fourchette à dessert. Il vous suffit de retirer l'ustensile de son 
emballage et il est prêt à être utilisé. Assurez-vous que la surface de la table est propre avant de placer la fourchette.
 
 5. Fonctionnement
  Utilisez la fourchette à dessert pour déguster vos plats sucrés. Sa conception ergonomique facilite la prise en main, 
offrant un confort optimal lors de l'utilisation.
 
 6. Nettoyage et Entretien
  - Lavez la fourchette à la main avec de l'eau chaude savonneuse après chaque utilisation.
  - Si elle passe au lave-vaisselle, placez-la dans le panier supérieur pour éviter les rayures.
  - Essuyez avec un chiffon doux pour maintenir son éclat.
 
 7. Dépannage
  En cas de problèmes d'entretien ou si la fourchette présente des signes de corrosion:
  - Vérifiez les conditions de nettoyage et d'entretien.
  - Contactez notre service client si le problème persiste.
 
 8. Élimination
  La fourchette à dessert est recyclable. Veuillez ne pas la jeter dans les déchets ménagers. Renseignez-vous sur les 
programmes de recyclage locaux pour une élimination appropriée.
 
 9. Contact
  Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :
  - Email : info@ggmgastro.com
  - Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
  - Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne
 
 Merci d'avoir choisi la fourchette à dessert Zwilling Cult. Profitez de vos desserts avec un goût raffiné !



IT ITALIANO
Manuale del Prodotto: Forchetta da Dessert ZWILLING Cult 180mm
 
 1. Informazioni Generali 
 Benvenuti nel manuale del prodotto per la Forchetta da Dessert ZWILLING Cult, un utensile elegante e funzionale 
progettato per migliorare la vostra esperienza culinaria. Questo prodotto è stato realizzato con materiali di alta qualità e 
offre maggiore resistenza e durata nel tempo.
 
 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza 
 - Utilizzare esclusivamente per il suo scopo previsto. 
 - Maneggiare con attenzione per evitare di ferirsi con i bordi taglienti. 
 - Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini. 
 - Non utilizzare la forchetta per scopi non alimentari. 
 - Non utilizzare utensili metallici su superfici antiaderenti. 
 - Lavare e asciugare prima dell'uso. 
 - Evitare l'esposizione prolungata a fonti di calore. 
 
 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche 
 - Modello: ZWILLING Cult 
 - Lunghezza: 180 mm 
 - Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile di alta qualità 
 - Design: Ergonomico e moderno 
 - Lavabile in lavastoviglie, adatto per uso quotidiano 
 
 4. Installazione e Montaggio 
 La forchetta da dessert non richiede assemblaggio. Prima dell’uso, lavare la forchetta con acqua calda e sapone, 
quindi asciugarla bene. Assicurarsi che non ci siano residui di prodotti chimici sulla superficie prima di utilizzarla.
 
 5. Operazione 
 Utilizzare la forchetta da dessert come faresti normalmente con qualsiasi altro utensile. La sua forma ergonomica 
rende facile afferrare e gustare dolci e dessert. Si raccomanda di non utilizzare su cibi estremamente caldi per evitare 
scottature.
 
 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione 
 - Lavare a mano con acqua calda e sapone oppure utilizzare la lavastoviglie. 
 - Evitare l'uso di pagliette abrasive o detergenti aggressivi per mantenere la brillantezza e l’integrità del materiale. 
 - Asciugare immediatamente dopo il lavaggio per evitare macchie d'acqua.
 
 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi 
 Se la forchetta presenta segni di corrosione o danni, utilizzare un panno morbido e detergenti specifici per acciaio 
inossidabile. Non utilizzare utensili danneggiati. In caso di problemi persistenti, contattare il servizio assistenza.
 
 8. Smaltimento 
 Smaltire la forchetta secondo le normative locali sui rifiuti. Poiché è realizzata in acciaio inossidabile, è riciclabile. 
Assicurati di riciclare il prodotto in una struttura adeguata.
 
 9. Contatti 
 Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza: 
 Email: info@ggmgastro.com 
 Telefono: 0800 7000 220 
 Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania 
 
 Grazie per aver scelto la Forchetta da Dessert ZWILLING Cult. Speriamo che tu possa godere di piacevoli momenti di 
degustazione!


